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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE -vs- GARY W. PROSSER




2847
Department of the Treasury - internal Revenue Service
Form 668 (Y)(c)

[ L]
(Rev. Octaber 2000) Notice of Federal Tax Lien
Area: Serial Number For Optional Use by Recording Office
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #6
Lien Unit Phone: (412) 395-5265 230294015

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties)
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this liability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
there is a lien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer GARY W PROSSER 09_ ‘&;)5%

Residence 5024 CRESTMONT DR
TROY, MI 48098-2440

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,

unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (e}, this notice shall,

on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined

in IRC 6325(a).
Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Refiling of Assessment
(a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (f)
6672 06/30/2000| 202-34-7755 |02/26/2001| 03/28/2011 112468.81
6672 12/31/2000| 202-34-7755 {08/20/2001| 09/19/2011 28049.48
6672 03/31/2001| 202-34-7755 |09/10/2001 10/10/2011 4922.80
o/ 11 29
AUG 26 zooz g)s bo
ree
ggr\/llhamA Shaw %
,Prothonotary
Place of Filing
Clearfield Prothonotary Total |8
Clearfield County 145441 .09
Clearfield, PA 16830
This notice was prepared and signed at PITTSBURGH, PA , on this,
the 15th day of August , 2002

P

Signature, Title
) REVENUE OFFICER 23-11-1910
for RO 1Y LER — T (814) 533-4214

(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to tal{(acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409) Form 668(Y)(c) (Rev. 10-00)
CAT. NO 80025X i

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office
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02-1326-CD
STERLING, INC. -vs— REGINA RUSSELL




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
STERLING, INC., DBA KAY JEWELERS
Plaintiff No. Od * |33 CO
Vs, COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION
REGINA RUSSELL
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

Will.am T. Molczan, Esquire

PA1D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412> 434-7955

WWR#02548587

FILED

AUG 2 8 2002 .
nn mA Shallvmb'c‘ e

X@ Prothonctery .. Gy Shoiyy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STERLING, INC., DBA KAY JEWELERS
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No.
REGINA RUSSELL

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complant or for any other claim or relief requested by the plamtiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is a corporation with offices in 375 Ghent Road, Akron, OH 44333.

2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 200 Forest Avenue, Du Bois, CLEARFIELD

County, Pennsylvania 15801.
3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by Plaintiff ‘s assignor bearing the

account number 3057934093. A true and correct copy of the Cardholder Agreement is attached hereto,

marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has currently a balance due and owing to
Plaintiff, as of February 25, 2002, in the amount of $1,543.27, as shown by Plaintiff’s Statement of

Account attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2” and made a part hereof.

5. Defendant is in default of the terms of the cardholder Agreement having not made monthly

payments to Plaintiff thereby rendering the entire balance immediately due and payable.

6. Plaintiff avers that the Cardholder Agreement between the parties provides that Plaintiff is

entitled to the addition of finance charges at the rate of 24% per annum on the unpaid balance.

7. Plaintiff avers that finance charges calculated at the aforesaid rate from February 25, 2002

to July 29, 2002 amount to $156.27.



8. Plaintiff avers that the Agreement between the parties provides that Defendant will pay

Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees of 20% of the total amount due.
9. Plamtiff avers that such attorneys’ fees will amount to $308.65

10. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed and/or

refused to pay the principal balance, finance charges, attorneys’ fees or any part thereof to Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor and against Defendant, Regina Russell
individually, in the amount of $§2,008.19 with continuing finance charges thereon at the rate of 24% per

annum plus costs.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

VL g, 1y,
William T. Molckan, Esquire
PA 1D. #47437
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#:02548587



3200, wnere we do not retain any secunty nter-
34 monay secunty intorest in each itam of mar.
Account to secura its unpaid purchase price untt
2axd for in tull (in NY, not to exceed S years lrom
10 your Accaunt). Solety for the purpose of delar.
chase money security interest in each such itam
20t will be aliocaled first to any unpaid insurance
3 Late Fees, any unpaid Retumed Check Fees
aige, then to pay off each purchass in the ordar
Tade (it more than one item was purchased on
*t{s} will be allocated to pay oft the lowes! priced
se of datermining the amount awing on your
redited as explained in the “Minimum Monthly

is: 1! you fail to pay any minimum menthly pay=
spect of payment. performance, or realization of
ured, 10 the extent permitted by applicable law it
<t {0 any right you may have under state law to
¥ such default, we may declare the entire unpaig
2 and payable (axcept in WI you wilk not ba in
* 3 micimum payment on two occasions within a
also repossess any articls of marchandise in
7y interest, but we will do so only in the manner
1 2pphcable law. If the Account s referred to an
ed employee and ws bring a suit against you to
7 adddion 1o the full amount owed and any caurt
reasonable attomey’s fees of 20% of the total
sunt due ovar S500 in NJ). ar such lsssar amount
‘cable law. No attomey's fees will ba imposed in
213 undar 5300) IA, KS, ME, NE, OH, S0, wv,
any amount, where not pemmitted by Law. In the
~d PA, we will pay your reasonabla arcmey's
» bring against you or if you prevas in g suil you
seement Naw Hampshire residents: If you suc.
758 of counterclaim, the court may withhold pant
3 which we may be entitled.
our Credit/Credit Cards: We have the right at
e use af your Account and ralse or lowar your
notice in advance. Some purchases will cequire
=h case you may be asked to provide identifi

o Ji u-v w2 SR L120n atinciudes INg nlormation that you beheve to
benaccurate. include a copy of that credit repart.

16. No Waiver By Us: Yoy agrea wo have the right without natice to you o
delay or refrain trom enforcing our nghts undar this Agreement without fos-

17. OUR PRIVACY POLICY: Wa collect nonpublic persanat Informa-
tlon about you trom the fallowing sources: {a) Information we receive
from you on appllcationa or other forms; (®) informatlon about your
transactiona with us; and (c) Information we receive from consumer
reparting agencies. We may disclose Intermatlon, limited solsty to
your name and addresa, to that perform keting serv-
Ices on our behalt. We do not disctosa any nanpublie perscnal Infor-
mation about you {or about any current or former customer) to sny-
one, except as permitted by law. We restrict access to nonpublic per-
sonal information about you to those employess who need to know
that information to provide products or sarvices to you. We maintain
physical, ic, and g that comply with fed-
erzl to guard your Int: .

18.Tetephone Manitoring: Wa treat every customer call confidentially. tn
order (o assure that you receive the best possible customer service, and that
our employees are complying with our policies and all applicable taws in their
contacts with you, on occasion a second employee may listen to cusiomer
calls.

19. Change of Address and Governing Law:  You agree to notty us
promptly in wsiling if you meve. Until we receive witten natice af your new
address, we will continue to send monthly statements and other notices o the.
address we have on file for this Account. You understand that your state of
residence when this Account was opened will govem this Agreement, unlass
we receive wiiten nolice that you hava moved to ancther state, in which
case, except for the Finance Charge rate, the terms applicable to your new
state of residence will apply to the entire balance on yeour Account atlter wa
receive writtan notica of your new address. The Financs Charge rate appii-
cable 10 your previous state of residence will continue to be applied to the

misnot . we may not be able to author-
nave sufficisnt availabla cradit. We will not be
‘ig are not responsible lor the ratusal of anyone
ird. All credit cards we issus ramain gur prop-
“2€ 10 retum any credit card issued to you. You
ny credit card we issua to you is lost or stolen,

the use of your Account or a credit card by an
“esponsible for any Account balances incurred
main unpaid. Your credit Emil with us may ba
3t purchases you maks at other retail jewelers

“equest the names of the other retail jewslars
ise call our Marketing Department at 1 (800)

ment:  Wa may change any term of this
<f Finance Charge, by lumishing you notice of
itnd b >

balance attri o those made before we are natified of your
new address untl that balance is paid off.

Notice to District of Columbia Residents: A financial benefit inures © the
salier by way of commission or rsbate fesulting from your purchase of the
Credit Insurance coverage offered under this Account.

Notice to Florida Residents: The Finance Chargs rate shown abova is
authorized by CH.655 of the Florida Statutes.
Natice to Marytand This Account is g
12 of the Maryland Commercial Law Article.

Notice to Michigan Residents: The seller retains a
security Interest in the subject- matter of this
Agreement.

Notice to Texas Residents: The Finance Charge rais shown above is

by Subtitle 9, Titls

ad by law. It Yy taw, any
* be applied to any balance existing on the
+ as well as (o any subsequant transactions.
u aulhorize us to investigate your credit history
s 2nd by making direct inquiries of businesses
~here you work. Wa may request a consumer
*3 agencies in considering your appiication for
“2chion with an update, renawal, extansion of
-t Upon your request we will tail you whether
requested and the name and address of any
1t fumnished the report. You also authorize us
sar this Agreement to credit bureaus, and oth-
such information. Notlce: We are required to
eeport reflacting on your credit record may
r reporting agency if you fail to tulfill the
ns,

edit Report:  If you believe we have reported
¥¢u to 2 consumar reporing agency, please
3= 2n, Ohio 44309-3680. When you notily us,
+'0n and 1l us why you befiave it is inaccurate.

by the Market Compeutive Rata ceiling that is in eftect under Tex.
Fin, Code Ann, § 345.152. To cantact Kay Jewelars about this account, call 1
{80Q) 877-3516. This contract is subject in whole of in part to Taxas law which
is enforced by the Consumer Cradit Commissioner, 2601 North Lamar
Boulevard, Austin. Texas 78705-4207, Phone (512) 479-1285 or 1 (800} 538-

1579. Contact the Commissioner relative to any inquiries or complaints.

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER
CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS
AND_DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD
ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR
SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH
THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUN-
DER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED
AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

NOTICE TO THE BUYER: 1. DO NOT SIGN THE
APPLICATION AND/ORTHIS CREDIT AGREEMENT
BEFORE YOU READ IT OR IF IT CONTAINS ANY

Oma252
<mpORU 0% o
mOn-Hcn cs
- gm
8 D

m

-
= I
7 pd

Co-Buver

SIGNATURE
Seller-Creditor%“—”__

Mario P. Weiss. Senior Vice President Credit Operations,
Steding Jawelers Inc., dib/a Kay Jewalars,
P.O. Box 3680. Akron, Ohio 44309-3630

Your Billing Rights - Keep This Notice For Future Use
This nolice contains important informalion about your rights and our responsi-
bilities under the Fair Credit Biking Act,

Notity Us In Case Of Errors Or Questions About Your Bill

11 'you think your bill is wrong, of if you rled mors information about a trans-
action on your bill. writa us (on a Separata sheet) at the address for billing
inquiries listed on your bill. Write to us as scan as possible. Wa must hear
from you no later than 60 days atter we sent you the first bill on which the eror
of problem appearec. You can talephone us, but doing $0 will not preserve
your fights.

In your letter, give us the following information:

*  Yourname and account number,

¢ The dollar amount of the suspected emor.

*  Describe the error and expiain, if you can, why you believa there is

an error.

I you need more information, describe the item you are not sure about.
Your Rights And Our Responsibilities Afier We Receive Your Written Notlce

We must acknowiedge your letier within 30 days unless we have carract-
ed the error by then. Within 90 days we must either correct the esror of
axplain why the bilt was correct.

ARer we receiva your letter, we cannol try o collect any amount you ques-
tion, or repont you as Jelinquent. Wa can continue to bill you for the amount
you question, including financs charges, and we can apply any unpaid
amount against your credit limit.  You do not have to pay any i

I we hind that we made a mistake on
finance charges related o any question
take, you may have to
missed payments on the quastionsd amount. In either ca:

your bill, you will rat have to ra,
ed amount. If we did not make a
pay financa charges. and you will have to make up
38, we will serg .

statement of the amount you owe and the date that it is dua.

It you {ail to pay the amount that we think
delinquent. However, ilour explanationdoes
within ten days telling us that you stll refu
8port you to that you have a question about yo
name of anyone we reported you to. We must tefl anyona

YOU Qwe, we may repont yc.
not satisfy you and you write !
38 10 Ay, ws must tal anyorg
ur bill: and, wa must tefi yeo

the mattor has been settied between us when it finally is.

It we do not follow these nites, we cannot coll

lact the first $30 of the q.

tioned amount, even if your bill was carrect.
Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

I you have a problam with the
chased with a ¢redit card, and you
fem with the merchant, you may ha

quality of property or sanvices that you
have lied in good laith fo corract the 4
v& the right not to pay the remaining amc

Cus on the property or services.

Reward yourself with the

finer things in life.
The benefits are all yours,
Instant credit
No onnual fee

Allows your bank cards fo be used for
emergencies or other uses

Convenient shopping in our slores
nationwide

Eslablishes a credit histary fo assist
in future buying events

Preferred customer mailings

S0 Days to return your
E'l'J‘r_chose for a full refund
L

© 30 doy rsum paiod for woiches.

Lifelime free replacement on loss of
any diomond from its mounting

Extended Service Plan is available to protect
your jewelry from future repair costs

Payment Protection Plan is available to
let you buy with peace of mind.

This optional plan prolects your credit
and your purchases. See the Payment
Protection brachure for details.

amount while we are investigating, but you are stil obligated to pay the pars
of your bill that are not in question.

0300-135-0600 (R:12/01) 680891

KAY

JEWELERS

THE DI mMu~NG FEOPLE”

w8 repon you to



Y JEWELERS

" .TAIL INSTALLMENT CREDIT AGREEMENT
s Kay Jewelers Retad Credit Ag ( "), the
25 “you™ and “your” refer 1o any person who signs the Application for this
-ount or this Agreement, has requested and is issued a Kay Jewelers cred-

saunt may be assi

4 a¥ other charges mentoned

v . to evarything

€& Finance Charge Rates: Il a Finance Charge is imposed, we 3 the
monthly periodic rate of 1.9083% o
the “Averaje Daily Balance™ (explained w paragraph 3 below), sudject to the fo-
lowing exceptions:

o W you iive in We apply the monthly | ANNUAL
. am, or is authonzed 10 use tus Kay Jewelers Credit Card Account P
» scount); “we, ‘us’, and “our” refer (oyswﬁng Jewelers inc., b/a Kay tha State of: periodic rate of: PERCENTAGE RATE
ers, PO. Box 3680, Akion, OH 44303-3680. its subsidiaries and affili- AL 1.75% 1o §750 21%
5. and any person 1o whom this Agreement and/or the balance due on this 1.5% over $750 18%
igned. = g o
> Promissto P:y:?:mlum for extencing credit 1o you on this Account {rom AR 5666% LI
2 lo time, you agree t0 pay lor all purchases you charge to this Account, €O, GA.IN,MS, OK, |1.75% 21%
G s bech.’ aecordm ing to the tarms of this TN TX. VT. WV, WY
-eemenl. When you sign the Application for this Account, you will be agree- ;
A ¥nQ writien here, Therefore, betore you sign the Appi»cal-ong you | Hi. MA, 1N, NC "5.". 10%
# uld read this anure Agreement, which includes the cosi-of-Cradit disclo- NE 1.75% to $499 21%
es requited by lederal faw, The information you provice on the Application 1.5% for $500 and more | 18%
is s

t wdentlies you is P
reement will not be eflective until we approve your Application, and then,
2¢ Ihat, only it or someone authonzed by you Sign(s) a sales skip or oth-
e charge(s) a purchass to this Account. Also, unlil you Of somecne
nzed by you use(s) this Accourt, you will not be responsible for any use
= the credit card atter its koss or theft,
B Grace Period/Cost of Credit:
=  Regufsr Terms: live in LA, M|
‘ ‘ o Finarce Charge will be impesed in any month-
" ehing penod () it which ihere s po Balance ai the begwning of Lhe bifing
¥ si0d (the *Previous Balance™ shown on your monthly siatement) or () n
-ch paymenis received and credits issued within 25 cays after the bifing
-e shown on your monthly siaiement equal or exceed the balance at the
inning of the billing pericd. If we did nol receive the full amount due (the
2w Balance® shown on your moninly slatement) within 25 days after the
" ung daie shawn on your siatement, we will mpase @ Finance Charge. ¢al-
L -ated as explained in paragraph 3 beiow, al the rate(s) shown below in sec-
n E of this paragraph, (g all siates axcet LA ME, MD MA MN MS MT,
¢ I.NM NY OR E_] 1X, YA, and VT, we wilt impose a Finance Charge, cal-
+- aled as explained n paragraph 3 bekow, at the rate(s) shown below i sec-
1" - E ol this paragraph. The Finance Charge will be impased on each month-
+ siatement, inchcing the first stalement you receive for new purchases of
~er charges. However, il the Previous Balance on thal statement is zero of
. acredi balance, you wil avad paying the Finance Charge shown on thal
& alement if we receive, within 25 cays ater the biliag date, your payment of
e Payabla To Avord Further Fnance Charge” shown on thal statement.
. Na Finance Charge Option: Il any single purchase is designated as a
lo Finance Charge Option” or simular term on Lhe sales nvoice, and each
quired minimum mMonthly payment is received by us by the due dale shown
1 the monthly statement, no Finance Charge wili be imposed on that pur-
, - 1ase. The required minimumn monthly payment wikl be the financed amount
wided by the number of months cunng which the No Finance Charge
plion” is ofiered. However, the mmmum monthly payment will be not less
an $25, which may shorten your resayment period. i any required minimum
-, nthly paymentis not received by tie due date shown on the monthly siate-
" ent, Finance Charges wikl be i under our Regular Terms as provid-
:t 10 paragraph A of this section trom the date of the purchass.
- *.. Reduced Finance Charge Rate Option: If any single purchase is des-
\naled as a “Reduced Finance Charge Rate Oplion” o¢ simitar term on the
a‘ * 1les invoice, and each required mummum monthly payment is received by us
il ¢ the dus date shown on the monmlr stalement, a reduced Finance Charge
e will be imposed on the balance for that puichase for the duration of the
. 3nsduced Finance Charge Rate Option” period. Your unimum monthly pay.
f ent will be nol less than the amounts fied in paragraph 4 of this
-
v

5

+gresment, which may shorten your iepayment period. I any required mini-
1wm moninly payment s not racersed by the due date shown on the mornth-
+ statement, the “Reduced Financs Charge Rate Oplion” will immediately ler-
wnate and Finance Charges wil be imposed under our Regular Terms a3 pro-
.- i1 ded i paragraph Aof this section At the end of the “Reduced Finance Charga
LN ae Option” period, Fmance Charges wil b assessed on any remaining bal-

7 nce under the Regular Terms as prowded in paragraph A of this section.
- ).+ Eighleen (18) Monih Option: 1l any single purchasa is designated as
a "Eighteen (18} Monih Oplion™ o sumWar term on the sales invoice, and
ach required mnimum monthly payment is recerved by us by the dus date
+ nown on the monthty stalemaent, no Finance Charge will be imposed on thal
& _ -uichasa for the fissi twelve (12) months. and a re uced or standard Finance
. 7 :harge rate will ba imposed on the remawning balance for that purchase for
ax (6) addional months, The apphcable Finance Charge rate wil not axceed
e rates set lorh under our Regular Terms as provided i paragraph A of this
ecbon. Your minimum monthly payment will be not fess than $150, which
12y shorian your repayment penod. i any required minimum monthly pay-
neal is nol received by the due date shown on the monthly statement,
“inance Charges will be imposed under our Regular Terms as provided 0

~ .aragiaph Aol this section from the date of the purchase.

.

3 o h. .

*Tres is a variable rate and is accurate as of (9/01). The rate is determined
adding 5% to the Federal Reserve Discount Rate as pubkished in The Wa
Streat Jourrat, An increase in the Federal Reserve Discount Rate will take eftect
the day a%er the Discouni Rale is increased, An increass in the Federal Resgrve
-« Rate wil increase your monthly perodic rate and Annual Perceniage
Rate and may increase your Finance Charges and minimum monthly paymant
due on your Accourm, The applicable i is he ralg in exisience at the tme of
purchasa, The rate will coniinus 1o apply 10 the balance of that purchase until
paid » £l
It the Finance Charge (hat results from application of the above stated mon
perioac rate is less than $.50, we will impose a minkium FINANCE CHARG!
01 $.50. eccapt thera is no minimum FINANCE CHARGE in AR. D.C.. HL IL. 1A,
MD, NE. NM, NC, and R,
3. Method of Computing Finance Charge: We figure the Finance Chargs on
your Account by applying tha monthly penodic rate set forth in paragraph 2
above to the "Average Daly Batance” of your Account including cunrent transac-

minimum monthly paymant bmome due date shown on your statement in two
consecutive biling cycles, withoul further advance notice 10 you, beginning in
the next biling cycls, we will computa the Finance Charge by apptying a
monthly periodic rate of 2.0% (ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 24%) 1o the
balance attributable to purchases made before the higher rate is applied. Wa
will continue 10 apply he regutar Finance Charge rate set lorth in paragraph
2 above 1o tha balance attributable to purchasas made after the higher post-
delinquency Finance Cha@n rate begins 10 be appiied, We will apply the
post-delinquency Finance Charge rate to the balanca attributabie to purchas-
es made before the post-delinquency Finance Charge rate begins to be
applied until eilher {a) your outsianding batance is reduced 1o zer, or (b} the
full minimum monithty payment shown on your statement is received by us on
of befors the payment due date in 10 consecutive billing cycles. Thereafter,
the regular Finance Charge rate sei forth in paragraph 2 above will be
resumad, and applied to the entire batance on your Account. beginning in the

next billin 8.
6. L} cyd All written disputed

arpitrator’s award is morg than $100.

will be final and binding, except (4) for any appeat ng
00,000, you of we -

amitrater AAA panel, which will decide the appez
appealing panz will pay the appeal costs.

8. Returned

heck Fes: If any check serttousin:
is retumed o us unpaid by the bank, wa may charc

cessing fee to cover our collection cosis in the amo. ~

tollowing exceptions:

State

Retumed Check F

AL

NV, NC, ND, OK., OR, RI, SC,
VA

$29

AZ.AR. CO. FL, I KY, Mi 25

amounts, including any check or othar payment nstrument in an amount less
than the full amount dua that you send to us marked “paid in full", of you oth-
erwise tencer as iUl salisfaction of 8 disputed amouni, must be sentto us at
the address for billing inquines shown on tha biling statement. For important
intormation regarding your right to dispute billing errors under lederal law. see
tne Buling Rights Notice thal accompanies (ouv copr of this Agreement.

7. Arbitration for Disputes — No Jury Trials or Class Actions: This para-
graph describes how all Claims {as defined in A. below} wil be

GA LA

Greater of $25 or £
check

DE MA NE.NM.PA VT,
wY

CT, M1, 1D, IN, 1A, NJ, NY, $20
TN UT
CA. MD. MO, TX, WV $15

instead of kligated in court. )
“Claim” means &l claims, disputes, and controversies between you and

“us erising from or relating to (1) this Agreement {including but not hrmited to

the validity, scope, and enforceability of this paragraph 7). your Account, or
any balance on your Account and (2) any prior agréement you may have had
with us relating 16 your Accounl or any balance on your Account. Claim will be
iven the broadest possible meaning. For example. and Mlhoul.lmlﬂhon. N
\aim includes all claims, based on contract, tont, fraud. and other intentional
forts, statute, common (3w, and equity, Arfising from of relating to {l) adver-

You agree thal we may add the retumed check fee
R . :

Account

9. Late Fee: I your minimum monmlé paFymem ®
S daytfé\o daK‘s n AL, AZ, AR.CO, D.C.. FL,
MO, 'MT. NE, NJ.

GA.1-

"NY, OK. SC. WV, and WY: 15 da-.

21 days in TX; 30 days in NC!

40 days in Rl) atter 1

a late fee in the amount of S20, subject 1o the folic

yons (excepi in the slaies ksted below, where wo exclude current and p about your Accouni or Accounts generally, goods State Late Fee .
To get me “Average Daity Balance™ we take the beginning balance of your  of services financed under your Account, and the terms of hinancing. (1) he N $15.50. The ama. ¢
Accour; each day, add any new purchases (except we 6o not 200 in any new cation for r Account, (itl) the terms ol or the disclosures in this” lee Is subject 10 ¢ -
purchases in MN and NM) and any credil insurance premiums, and subtract any  Agreement, an (IV) the monthly statements for your Account. This pata- ee Subj
paymen:s or credits, any lata fees, any retumed check faes, and any unpaid glaplnwill not app!L(o Claims made in lawsuits hiled before we  this. Ingiana Code § 2
Finance Charge. This gives us the daily balance. Then, we add up all the daily graement to you. Howaver, this paragraph 7 will apply lo all other Ctaims, CA, CO. D.C.. 1A TX $15
balances for the biking Cycle and divida the total by the number of daysinthe  evenil the facts and circumstances giving rise o the Claim existed before we GA 13
b"h"i‘t‘m- This gives us the 'Avera%e Daily Batance.” . deliverad this Agreement 10 you. . .
4. Winimum Monthly Payment: You agree to pay at teast the minimum  B. We OR you have the right to require thai each Claim be resclved by arbi- Lal] 12
monihly cayment shown on your monthly statement on or before the due date tration. A Claim will be arbitrated if (a) both we and you of (b) only one or the FL, MT. NJ 10 .
shown on that statement. Your minimum moninly payment will b ligured as  other of we of you, axercise the right to require thal the Claim be ardirated. AZ KS. MO 0 (except 551
follows: 11, for example. we exercise ous nghl 10 require that a Claim de resotved by S Is S25 o tess|
itralion but you do nol also exercise your right 1o require that the Claim be is 525 or tess)
Highest New Dalance Minlmum Monthty Payment Rounded anitrated, the Claim will be resolved by a;g;!:zgo:, l|mr:e|l:|er w:dnov(ye: NC $10 (except S5
Up to the Nearest $5.00 Incremant requests arbitration, the Claim wili not be re: y arbitration and ingteal balance is under *
0 10 5265 $25 :;:Iﬂb& :ugauq in courl. All arbitrations will bw_su’a‘nl to this 7 WA 10% of average t -
$2650) 10 $500 10.0% of Highest New Balance Rules (the “Aules? in effect at the time the Claim is made. Wa will tute 30cayperod  *
$500 01 t0 5750 9.0% of Highest New Balancs alano(m% F(‘l 'IAAA&;e v itrat X lh.R hsu::s‘;?ne’:“y e Mms-;; LA, WV Lesserof 5% of 5
1 1o the Rules i s not serve. For the Ru T [ 3
(3750 01 la $1500 7.0% ol Highesi New Balancs 1 AaA (800-925-0155) of visit its websita (hfip:/iwww.adr o1g). S
$150001 to $2.500 6.0% of Highes! New Balance C. Y we or you request arbitration of a Claim, we and you will not have the MA . Lesser of 10%
$2.500018 Up 5.0% of Highest New Balance night to itigate the Claim in coun. This means (1) there will be no jury trial on $10
the Claim, (2) there will be no pre-arbitration discovery excepl as the Rules D, IL. KY, WY Greate: o 5% o
Vie base your minimum monthly payment on the highest New Balance on  permit, and (3) no Claim may be arbitrated on a class-action basis, and nei- $10
Eoui “Account. The minimum monthly payment does nol reduce as the New  ther we nor you will have the night ta p: as a repres of mem- rFET
alance reduces, unil the New Balanca reachas zera. We will refigure the  ber of any class of claimants pertaining to any Claim subject lo arbitration. NE Greater LS
minimum monthly payment if a subsequent (alum is made, and tha New Generally, the arbilrater's decision will be final and binding. There are other 55
Batance is below the highest New Balance, r If 3 subsequent purchase rights that you would have if you went to coun that aiso may nal be available uT Greater of 5% o
increases the New Balance ggve the pravious highest New Balance, and in arbitration, . N N ) 30
that munemum monihly payment will ba figured as shown by the chant shown  D. Claims by or against you may not be joined or consolidated in the arbi- =
above. f your monthly statement shows a “No Finance Chargs Option” bal-  tration with Claims by or against anoiher person. Arbitration hearings for AL 5% of amount p
ance, 3 “Aeduced Finance Charge Rata Option” balance, andior a “Eighteen  Claims by or against you will lake place in tha tederal judicial district n which than $100 and r
(18) Month Option” balance, and a ‘Regular Terms® batance. a separale min- you resids, If you make a request lo us in wnting, we will advance oK 5% of amoun!
imum monthly payment will be shown tor each balance, along with 3 com- o you the filing, administrative, and hearing fees tor the arbriraton of {_nur § "
bined 1otal required minimum monihly payment. It purchases subject to at-  Claim against us (but not if tha Claim 18 against you) in axcess of any fling than $18 and n¢
Ietent Financa Charga rates o no Finance Charge are made on the same ' fee you would have been requited to pay to file the Claim in a state or led- sC 5% of amount ¢
day. for the purpose of determining the amount owing on your Account: 1.)il  eral count (whichever is less) in (he judicial distnct in which you reside. At the than $13.40 anc
you pay fess than the total required mnimum monthly payment, wa will cred- end of the arbilralion, the arbitrator will decide if you have 10 repay ihe The amount of ¢
it your payment ta the Regular Terms balance which is sUbject 10 the regular  advance (and if you do have to repay. you agree to do so). Unless uniawlul, ‘A amou
Finance rge sate sel Jorth above, or 2.) it pay more than the totald  we will pay our, 8nd you will pay your, lawyers’, expens’, and witness lees in subject to chant
required minimurm monthly paymen! (but less than the tota) New Balance), we  al situations. . Code § 37-1-1C
will Cred the axcess amount to the Regular Terms balance, which is subiect €. This paragraph 7 will be governed by the Federal Aritration Act (FAR). | YK 5% of amount
lo the reqular Finance Charga rate sl lorih above, The arbilrator will apply subslantive law consistent with FAA and staiutes of 5% ol amount |
5. Post Delinquency Financo Charge Rate: In all jur oxceptAL, i and will honor all vahd privilege claims. It the Rules and this para-  {OE.NM.TN.VT ______ [None s
AR. CO. GA. HI, IN. MA, MN. MS. NE, NC, OK, TN, TX, VT, WV, ang WY,

where Lis pravision will not apply, it we fail to receve at least your raquired

graph conflict, this paragraph wil govern. Judgment upan the arbitraor's
sward may be anlered in any coun with junsdiction. The arbirator’s decison

We will add any Jate fee 1o the balance dus ony
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KAY JEWELERS PAGE. 1 of 1
_ « ACCOUNT #:
) 3057934093
#BWNCKTF
# 130053792341093L #
REGINA RUSSELL
200 FOREST AVE BILLING DATE:
DU BOIS PA 15801-1404 0272572002
DUE DATE:
03/20/2002
PLAN DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT I

%%% ATTENTION xx
The optional Payment Protection Plan on Mour
acqount balande has been canceled since pavments
vour account dre 90 days past due. Please rjfer
vour Centificate of Insurance for detaills.

on
to

The delindquency status on your account is being

x%%%x YOUR ACCOUNT IS SERIOUSLY PAST DUE [%xxx
jgencies.

-

flinancial ob

We may b

ligations.

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

eported tthhe National Credit Reporting
able to assist you in meeting

vour

Please contact us about our
Payment Agsistance Programs at 1-800-366-6885.

ANNUAL
AVERAGE MONTHLY . SCHEDULED
PLAN DAILY BALANCE PERIODIC RATE PERCENTAGE| ~ FINANCE CHARGE PAYMENT
REG 1,408.76 | 2.00 24.00 28.17 100.00

PREVIOUS PURCHASES & CREDIT PAYMENTS & NEW
BALANCE OTHER CHARGES | INSURANCE CREDITS BALANCE
1,515.10 28.17 .00 .00 1,543.27

E Please detach and return this portion with your payment.

: ACCOUNT #: DUE DATE:

§ 3057934093 03/20/2002

: REGINA RUSSELL MINIMUM DUE:

i BALANCE PAYABLE

' TO AVOID FURTHER 400.00

H FINANCE CHARGE:

; 1,563.27 ENCLOSEO: §

o

o

Lt

!

1

51

8 KAY JEWELERS

DUBOIS MALL
690 SHAFFER RD. BOX 003
DUBOIS PA 15801-0003

D Address or employment change - check here &

complete reverse side.

. mATNTTT
- LA

Lo PRI, ¢ U

e

CHNPHAL  CRENTLMN

wvozyas



VERIFICATION

ct to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. §4904 relating

[/5/4 5607[%

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is
(Name)

[g@ﬂ[fuﬂ%&/ A?/’)/Q /CIS 7L of _S/G/‘//ﬂ ﬁ /e - , plaintiff herein, that

(Tltle) (Company)

The undersigned does hereby verify subje

he/she is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

dge, information and belief.

/JM

Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowle

(Signature)

BT



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12967
STERLING, INC. d/b/a KAY JEWELERS 02-1326-CD

VS.
RUSSELL, REGINA

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 5, 2002 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT SERVED,
TIME EXPIRED" PER ATTACHED LETTER.

Return Costs
Cost Description
9.00 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

%Day?Of ( E% 2002

My Commission Expires
15t Moaday in Jan. 2006 Chester A. Hawins
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA Sheriff

FILED

OCT 0 4 2002

WA

Page 1 of 1



PETER F. SMITH
ATTORNEY
30 SOUTH SECOND STREET
P.0. BOX 130

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
€-mail

pfsatty@uplink.net

=
- C
July 5, 2002 @ A@ N
l

(B814) 765-5595
FAX (814) 765-6662

Kim Hong, Esquire

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dear Kim:

You may recall that I am Solicitor for the Clearfield County Sheriff. He contacted me
on Tuesday. Apparently the outstanding bill owed by your firm in the National City vs.
Salada case is still owed. I last wrote to you in this regard on April 23, 2002. The case is
identified by Clearfield County Docket No. 00-590-CD.

The balance due is $1,448.09.

The Sherniff is a very determined man. He has instructed me to advise that he will not
perform any additional services for your office in any other cases until this bill is paid.

Sincerely, .

Peter F-Smith
PFS/jac

cc: Shenff Hawkins, Clearfield County



‘a

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STERLING, INC., DBA KAY JEWELERS

Plaintiff

VS.

REGINA RUSSELL

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04 - 13- CO

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02548587

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

" AUG 26 2002

Attest; Al A ”a“
- e,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STERLING. INC., DBA KAY JEWELERS

Plaintiff

\S. Civil Action No.

REGINA RUSSELL

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action w:thin twenty (20) days after this complaint anc notice are served, by
entering a written appearanze personaily or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or-objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you ani a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money c.aimed in the complaint or for a1y other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose monzy or property or otaer rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STERLING, INC., DBA KAY JEWELERS

Plaintiff

Vs, Civil Action No.

REGINA RUSSELL

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or-objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



v ' COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is a corporation with offices in 375 Ghent Road, Akron, OH 44333,

2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 200 Forest Avenue, Du Bois, CLEARFIELD

County, Pennsylvania 15801.

-~

3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by Plaintiff ‘s assignor bearing the

account number 3057934093. A true and correct copy of the Car'dholder Agreement 1s attached hereto,

marked as Exhibit “1”” and made a part hereof.

4, Defendant made use of said credit card and Las currently a balance due and owing to
Plaintift, as of February 25, 2002, in the amount of $1,543.27, as shown by Plaintiff’s Statement of

Account attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2” and made a part hereof.

5. Defendant is in default of the terms of the cardhclder Agreement having not made monthly

payments to Plaintiff thereby rendering the entire balance immediately due and payable.

0. Plaintiff avers that the Cardholder Agreement between the parties provides that Plaintiff is

entitled to the addition of finance charges at the rate of 24% per annum on the unpaid balance.

7. Plaintiff avers that finance charges calculated at the aforesaid rate from February 25, 2002

to July 29, 2002 amount to $156.27.



»8.  Plaintiff avers that the Agreement between the parties provides that Defendant will pay

Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees of 20% of the total amount due.
9. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees will amount to $308.65

10.  Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed and/or

refused to pay the principal balance, finance charges, attorneys’ fees or any part thereof to Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor and against Defendant, Regina Russell

individually, in the amount of $2,008.19 with continuing finance charges thereon at the rate of 24% per

annum plus costs.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

RN

William T. Molckan, Esquire

PAID. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#:02548587



3200). whare wa 4o not colain any secunty inter-
ia money secunty interest in each item of mer.
# Account Io secure its unpaid purchase price untl
3 paid for in full (in NY, ot (o exceed S years trom
110 your Account). Solely for the purpose o! deter.
rchase monay securily interast in each such item
2nt will Be allocated’tirst to any unpdid insurance
g Late Fees, any unpaid Retumed Check Fees
*arge. then to pay off each purchase in the orger
madse (il mora (ian one item was purchased on
1{s) wil be allocatad 10 pay off the lowest priced
1se of detsrmining the amount ewing on your
credited as explaned in the "Minimum Monthly

18: 1lyou fail to pay any (#himum monthly pay-
spect of payment, performance, or realization of
awed. (o the extent permitted by applicabls taw it
Ctto any right you may have under state law to
2 such default, we may declars the entire unpaid
2 and payable (except in Wi you will not be in
* @ minimum payment on two 0Ccasions within a
+ als0 repossass any articls of merchandise in
ty intarest, but we will do so only in the manner
3y applicable law. [f the Account is referred (o an
‘ed employee and we bring a suit against you to
n adartion to M full 2amount owed and any count

reasgnable attomey’s feas of 20% of the total
unt due over $500 in NJ), o such lessar amount
‘icable law. Na attomey’s fees will be imposed in
2 is under $300). IA, KS, ME, NE, OH, SD, Wv,

any amount, whers not permitted by law. In the
~d PA, we will pay your raasonabls attomey's
+ bring against you or # you prevail in a suit you
Jreament, Naw i Z It you suc-

¥ avs s s e 10Pon (Nl nciudes the informancn that you beheve (o
be naccurate. nclude a copy ol that credit repon,

18. No Waiver By Us: You agree wo have the right without notice to you lo
delay of relrain trom enlorcing our nghts under tus. Agreement without 08~
ing them. For example, and without limitation, you agres we may extend the
ume to make payments without extending the time 10 make other payments,
accept late or partial payments without waiving our fight to have future pay-
menis made when (hay are due, and waive any charga or lee without losing
our fight 1o impasa that charge or fea when it is dus under this Agreament.

17. QUR PRIVACY POLICY: We collect nonpublic personat informa-
tlon about you from the fotlowing saurces: (s) information wa receive
from you on appiications or other forms; (b} intarmatlon aboyt your
transactions with us; and (c) information we taceive from consumer
reporting agencies. We may disclose information, fimited solely to
Your name and address, to that perfarm g serv-
Ices on our behall. We do not disclose any nonpubllc personat infor-
matlon about you (or about any current or former customer) to any-
ane, except as permitted by law. We restrict access to nonpublic per-
sonal Information about you to those employees who need to know
inat information to provide products or services {0 you. We maintain
physical, and t that comply with teg-
erni to guard your Ints 3

18. Telephone Monltoring: Ws treat every customer call confidentially. In
order to assure that you teceive the best passible customer servics, and that
our employees are complying with our palicies and ait applicabie laws in their
co;tacls with you, on occasion a sacond amployee may listen 1o customer
cafls.

19. Change of Addreas and Governing Law:  You agree to nolty us
promplly in writing if you move, Unitit we receive wrilten notice of your new
address, we will continue to send monthly staiements and other nolicas (o the
address we have on file for this Account. You understand that your state of

nse or counterclaim, the court may withhold part
3 which we may be entitted.
‘our Credi/Credit Cards: We have the right at
ihe use of your Account and raise or lower your
notice in advance. Some purchasas will require
ch case you may be asked to provide identifica-
2m i not working, we may not be able to author-
nave sufficient available credit. Wa will not be
/e are not responsibie for the refusal of anyone
g, Afl credit cards we issua remain our prop-
.7é@ (0 retum any credit card issued 10 you. You
any credit card we issue L0 you is oSt or stolen,
ine usa of your Account or a credit card by an
“esponsible lor any Account balances incurred
2main unpaid. Your credit limit with us may be
+dit purchases you maks at other retail jowelers
request the names of tha other retal jewelars
+1se call our Marketing Department at t (800)

ment:  Wa may changs any term of this
| st Finance Charge, by fumishing you notice of
itted b

when this Account was opened will govem this Agreement, unlass
w8 receive written notics that you have moved to another state, in which
case, except lor the Finance Charge rats, the terms applicable io your new
state of residence will apply (o the entirs balance on your Account after we
taceive written notice of your naw acdress, The Finance Charge rats appli-
cable to your pravious state of rasidence will continue o be applied to the
balance attributable to those Ppurchases mado belore we are notilled of your
naw address untl that batance is paid off.

Hatica to District of Columbia Residents: A financial benefit inures 10 the
seiler by way of commission or rebate resulting from your purchass of the
Credit Insurance coverage offared under this Account.

Notice to Florida Residents: The Finance Charge rale shown abovs is
2uthorized by CH.655 of the Florida Statytas,
Natice to Maryland R This Account is
12 ol the Maryland Commercial Law Article,
Notice to Michigan Residents: The seller retains a
security interest in the subject- matter of this
Agreement.

Notice to Texas Residents: The Finance Chargs rats shown abave is

by Subtitle 8, Titte

.red by law. i y taw, any
7 be applied (o any balance existing on tha
. as well as 10 any subsequent transactions.
U autharize us to investigate your cradit history
3 and by making direct inquiries of businassas
¢ where you work. We may request a consumar
9 agencies in considering your application for
72ction with an updats. ranewal, extension of
LAt Upon your request we will tell you whether
i requested and the name and address of any
*at fumished the report. You also authorize us
aar this Agresment to credit bureaus, and oth-
3uch information. Notice: We ars required to
11 report reflecting on your credit record may
2t reporting agency If you fail to fulfill the
ans,

U redit Repart: It you believe we hava reportad
¥Cu 1o a consumer reporting agency, please
Akron, Ohio 44309-3680. When you notify us,
»10n and tell us why you balieve itis inaccurate.,

by the Market Compelitive Rate ceiling that is In ettect under Tex.
Fin. Code Ann. § 345.152. To contact Kay Jewelers about this account, ¢call |
{800) 877-3618. This contract is subject in whole o in pant to Texas faw which
is enforced by the Consumer Credit Commissioner, 2601 North Lamar
Boulevard, Austin. Texas 787054207, Phone (512) 479-1285 or 1 (800) 538-

1579. Contact the Commissioner relative 1o any inquires or complaints.
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Maro £. Weiss, Senior Vice President Crecit Operations,
Sterling Jewelers Inc., d/b/a Kay Jewalars,
P.0. 8ox 3680, Akron, Ohio 44309-3680

Your Billing Fights - Keep This Natice For Future Use
This nolice contains important information about your fights and our responsi-
bilities under the Fair Credit Billing Act.

Natlfy Us in Case Of Errors Or Questions About Your Bill

it you think yo.r bill is wrang, of it you r¥ed mora information about a trans-
action on your bil, write us {on a separata sheel) at tha address for bilting
inquiries kisted on your bill, Wris to us as soon as possible. We must hear
from you no fater than 60 days aher we sent you the first bit on which the error
Or prodlem appeared. You can telephone us, but doing so will not pressrve
your rights.

In your letter, giva us the following informatian;

¢ Your name and accaunt Aumber.

«  Thedcllar amount of the suspectad srror.

*  Describe the error and explain, if you can, why you believe there is

an errge.

Ul you neec more information, describe the item you are not sura about.
Your Rights And Qur Responsibilities After We Receive Your Written Notice

We must acknowledge your lstter within 30 days unless we have correct.
ed the error by then, Within 90 days we must either correct the error or
oxplain why the bill was correct.

Alter wa receiva your Iatter, we cannal try 1o collect any amount you ques-
tion, or raport you as delinquent. We can cantinue to bil! you for the amount
you question, including finance charges, and we can apply any unpaid
amount against your credit imit You do not have to pay any i

it wa tind that wa made a mistake on your bill, you wili not have to za,
finance charges related 1o any questioned amount, If we did not Make 5
take. you may havs io pay finance charges, and YOou will have to make up
fhissed payments on the questioned amount. In aiher case, wa will send .
Statement of the amount you owe and he date that it is due.

It you fail to pay the amount that we think you ows. we may report yc.
delinquent. Howevar, if aur axplanation doas not satisly you and you write :.
within ten days tefling us that you st refuse ta Pay. we must (el anyore
8pant you to that you have a question about your bill; and, we must tey yeu
name of anyona wa reported you t0. We must tell anyons wa repod yau (o *
the matter has been setttad batween us when it finalty is.

1 we do not lollow thess rules, we cannot collect the first $50 of the Q
tioned amount, even if your bill was comect.

Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

It you have a problem with the quality of property or services that you ;
chased with a credit card, and you have tried in good aith to comect the p
lem with the marchant, yOuU may have the right not to pay the remaining ame
Que on the property or services,

Reward yourself with the
finer things in life.
The benefits are all yours.

® Instant credit

® No annual fee

® Allows your bank cards to be used for
emergencies or other uses

¢ Convenient shopping in our stores
nafionwide

® Establishes o credit history fo assist
in future buying events

* Preferred customer mailings

® 90 Days to return your

urchose for a full refund
i3.0 30 doy reken panod kor woiches.

® Lifelime free reptacement on loss of
any diamond from its mounting

¢ Extended Service Plan is avoilable to protect
your jewelry from future repair costs

® Payment Protection Plan is available to
let you buy with peace of mind.
This optional plan protects your credit
and your purchases. See the Payment
Protection brochure for details.

amount while we are investigating, but you are stifl obligated to pay the parts
of your bil that are not in question,

0300-135-0000 (R:12/01) 680891

KAY

JEWELERS

THE DIAMDND PEOPLE



Y JEWELERS

TAIL INSTALLMENT CREDIT AGREEMENT
us Kay Jewalers Retail Credi Ag: ). the
45 “you" and “your” teler 1o any person who signs the Application for this
-aunt of this Agreement, has requested and is issued a Kay Jowelers cred-
ard, of is aulhorized to use Ihis Kay Jewelers Credit Card
scount); “we", “us”, and “our” reter lo Sierling Jeweless Inc., db/a Kay
=elers, P.O. Box 3580, Akron, O 44309-3680. its subsidiaries and a‘ti-
s, and any person to whom this Agreement and/or the balance due on this
sount may be assifned.

Promise to Pay: In return for extending credil to you on this Account trom
2 lo time, you agree o pay for all puichases you charge (o this Account,

1 all other charges mentioned betow, according (o the terms of ths
-sement. When you sign the Application for this Account, you will be agree-
to everything written here, Thereiore, before you sign the Application. you
»uld read this entire Agreement, which includes the cost-ol-credit disclo-
s required by federal law. The information you provide on the Application

E Finance Charge Rates: It a Finance Char
periodic rate of 1.9083% (ANNUA

is imposed, we 2| the
monthly ) to
the *Average Daly Batance” (explained n paragraph 3 below), subject tothe lol-
lowing bONS:

excep! 3

U you live in ‘We apply the monthly | ANNUAL

the State of: peri rate of: PERCENTAGE RATE

AL 1.75% to $750 2%
1.5% over 750 18%

AR .66656%" 8%

CO, GA. IN, M§, OK, 1.75% 21%

TN, TX, VT. WV, WY

Hi, MA. MN. NC 1.5% 18%

NE 1.75% to $499 2%
1.5% for S500 and more | 18%

i dentfies you is in this by Ths
-semen wil not be elective until we approva your Apgiication, and then,
21 that, only if you of someona authorized by you sign(s) a sales ship or ath-
‘ase charge(s) a purchass to ths Account. Also, untl you of somedne
:norized by you use(s) this Account, you will not be responsidle for any use
:he credit card atier its loss or theft.
Grace Period/Cost of Credit:
Regular Terms: fiye i 1173
§ no Finance Charge will be imposed i any month-
ihing pencd (a) in which there is no balance at the beginning of the biling
+0d (the “Previous Balance™ shown on your monthly statement) or (5] o
1ch payments received and credits issued within 25 days after the bukng
‘e shown on your monthly siatement equal or exceed Lhe balance at the
Zmning of the billing period. It we did nol receive the fuil amount due (ire
2w Balance™ shown on your monthly statement) within 25 days after the
'ng date shown O your statement, we will impose a Finance rge. cal-
~'ated as explained in paragraph 3 below, 8! the rate(s) shown below in sec-
n E of this paragraph. In afl siaies 1S, AT,
I _NM _NY OR, E TX, VA, aod YT we will impose a Finance rge, cak
.lated as explained w paragraph 3 below, a1 the rate(s) shown below in sec.
n E of this paragraph. The Finance Charge will be imposed on each month-
statement, Including tne first statement you receive for new purchases of
ner charges. However, il the Previous Balance on that statement is zeto of
a credi balance, you will avoid paying the Finance Charge shown on that
atement it we receive, within 25 dag afier the biling date. your payment of
2 "Balance Payable To Avoxd Further Finance Charge™ shown on thal statement,
. No Finance Charge Option: il any single purchase is designated as @
io Finance Charge Option” or similar term on the sales nvoice, and each
thly payment is received by us by the due date shown

Juired minmum mon!
1 the monthly statement, no Finance Charge wil be imposed on that put-
1ase. The required minimum monthly payment wil be the financed amount
‘nded by the aumber of months dunng which the "No Finance Charge
otion” is ofered. Howaver, the minmum monthly payment will be not less
an $25, which may shorten your repayment perod. It any required minimum
anthly payment is not received by the due date shown on the monthly state-
ent, Finance Charges will be impased under our Regular Terms as provid-
1w paragraph A of this section from the date of the purchase.

Reduced Finance Charge Rate Option: I any single purchase is des-
:nated as a “Reduced Finance Charge Rate Option” or similar term on the
Jies invoice, and each required minimum monthly payment is received by us
/ {he due date shown on the mcnlhlr statement, a reduced Finance Charge
e wifl be imposed on the balance for that purchase for the duration of the
Ieduced Finance Charge Rate Qplion” pariod. Your minimum monthly pay-
ient will be not less than the amounts specified in paragraph 4 of this
Jreement, which may shorten your repayment peried. il any required minie
wm monthly payment is nol received by the due date shown on Ihe month-
- stalement, the “Reduced Finance Charge Rate Option” will immediatety ter-
unate and Finance Charges will be imposed under our Regutar Terms as pro-
1380 w paragraph A of this section, At the end of the “Redtuced Finance Chasge
iaie “"period, Finance Charges will be assessed on any remaning bal

nce under the Regular Terms as provided in paragraph A of Ihis section.

). Eighteen (18) Month Optian: It any single purchase is designated as
-n “Eighteen (18) Month Ophon” or simdar tarm on the sales invoice, and
ach required minimum monthly payment s received by us by the due date
nown on the monthly statement. no Finance Charge will be imposed on that
.Jrchass for the lirst twetve {12) months, and a reduced of standard Finance
‘harge rate will be imposed on the remaining balance for that purchase for
4x () addivonal months. The apphcable Finance Charge rate will not exceed
~e 1ates sel foh under our Reguiar Terms as provided i paragraph A of Gus
ection. Your minimum monthly payment will be no! less than $150, whach
nay shorten your tepayment period. Il any required minmum monthly pay-
nent 18 not received By the due dats shown on the monthly statement,
“inance Charges will be impesed under our Regutar Terms as provided n
raragraph A of 1his section trom the date of the purchase.

“Ties is a vanable rate and is accwate as of (301). Tha rats is delermined bx
addng 5% 10 he Federal Aeserve Drscount Rate as published in The Wal
Straet Journat, An increase in the Federal Reserve Discount Rais wil take eifect
ihe day after tha Discount Rate is increased. An increase in the Federal Reserve
Discount Rate will increase your monthly perodec rate and Annual Percentage
Rate and may increase your Finance Charges and miunimum monthly payment
due on your Account, The apphcable rate & the rate in existence 81 the time of
purthashe‘ime rate wil continue to apply 1o the batance of that purchase until
paid in hl.

If the Financa Charga thal results from appicaton of the above stated mont
periodic rate s fess than $.50, we wil impase 3 minrmum FINANCE CHARG!
of § 50. excapt (here is no minimum FINANCE CHARGE in AR, D.C. HI, IL 1A,
MO, NE. KM, NC, and RI.

3. Method of Computing Finance Charge: We figure the Finance Charge on
your Account by applying the monthly penodic rate set lorth in paragraph 2

above 1o the "Average Daily Balance” of your Aczount including curient transac-

minimum monthly payment Dy the due date shown on your statement in two
consecutive billing cycles. without further advance notica to you. beginning in
the next biling cycle, we will e the Finance Charge by applying a
monthly periodic rate of 2.0% (ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 24%) 1o the
balance attributable to purchases made befora the higher raie is apphed. We
will continus to apply the regular Finance Charge rale sei forth in paragraph
2 above to the balance atiributable to purchasas mads after the higher post-
delinquency Finance Charge rate begins 16 be applied. We will apply the
post-dalinquency Finance Charge rats (0 the balance attributable to purchas-
as made before the posi-gelinquency Finance Chargs rale begins to be
appiied uniil eiiner {a) your cutstanding balance is reduced to zero, or {b) the
full minimum monthly payment shown on your statement is received by us on

will be final and binding, except (1) lmoasy appaal ng

arbitrator’s award is more than 5100,

, you or we

arditrator AAA panel, which will decide the appez

appealing party will pay the
8. Returned

costs.

appeal costs. .
heck Fee: it any check senttousin:

is retumed o us unpaid by the bank. we may charg
cessing lee to cover our collection costs in the amo.

following exceptions:

Stale

Returned Check F

AL

529

or batore the payment due date in 10 consecutive biling cycles. :
the regular Finance Charge rate sel forih in paragraph 2 sbove will be
resumed, and pplied to the entira balance on your Account, beginning in the
next billing c!ds.

AZ AR, CO, FLILKY, ML,
NV, NC. ND, OK, OR, I, SC.
VA

$25

3 All written i disputed
amounls, including any check of other payment instiument in an amount less
1han the full amount due that you send 10 us marked “paid in full". of you oth-
erwisa tander as full satistaction of a cisputed amount, must be sent lo us at
the address for biling inquiries shown on the billing statement. For imy
information regarding your right fo Gispute biling errors under federal law, see
the Biling Rights Notice that accompanies your cog) of this Agreement.

7. Arbitration far Disputes - No Jury Trials or Class Actions: This para-
graph describes how all Claims (as defined in A. betow) will be

GA, LA Grealer of 525 or ¢
check
TT, HIL1D. IN, 1A, NJ, NY, 520
ant TN, UT
CA. MD. MO. TX. WV $15
DE MANE.NM.PA VT, None
WY

instead of litigated in count. N
“Claim” means all claims, dispules, 8nd cantroversies between you and
us atising trom or relating to (1) this Agreemant (including but not Limiled to
the validity, scope, and enforcezbility of this paragraph 7), your Account, or
any balance on your Account and (2} any prior agreement you may have had
with us relating to your Account or any balance on your Account. Claim will be
iven the broadest possible meaning. For axample, and without himitation,
lalm includes all ctaims, based on conkacl, tor, fraud, and other intentional
tonts, statute, common law, and equity. arising from of relating ta (1) adver-

You agree (hat we may add the retumed check tee
.,

9, Late Fee: If your minimue monthly payment s
5 days (10 days in AL, AZ. AR, CO. 0.C.. L.GA S
MO. MT, NE, Ku NY, OK, SC, WV, and WY; 15 da
21 days in TX: 30 days in NC: 40 days in R) atier
a tate fee in the amount of S20, subject to the folic

tions {except in the states listed below, where we erciude current and aboul your Atcount ot Accounts generally, goods State Late Fes
To gel the “Average Daily Balance” we take the beginning balance ot your or services financed under your Accounl, and the terms of hinancing. () the N $15.50. The amo.
Account each day, add any new purchases (except we do not add in any new Application Iuwour Account, (1) the terms of or the disclosures in this les is subject 16 ¢
purchases in MN and NM) and any credit nsurance premiums, and subtraciany  Agreement. a (IV) the monthly statements for your Account. This para- . )
payments or credits, any late faes, any retumed cneck fges, and any unpaid raph 7 will not applx‘m Claims mada inlawsuits iled Defore we delivered this Indiana Code § 2
Finance Charge. This gives us the daily balarce. Then, we add up ai he daily greement to you. However, this paragraph 7 will apply to all oihar Claims, CA. CO. D.C. 1A, TX $15
balances for the biling cycle and divae the toial by the number of days inthe  even il the facts and circumstances giving fise 10 the Claim existed before we GA 3
Mn%‘cyde. This gives us the “Average Dady Batance. deliverad this Agreement 1o you. . i S
4. Minimum Monthly Payment: You agree to pay at least the minimum  B. We OR you have the right to require that each Claim be resolved by arbi- Rl 12
#monthly payment shown on your monthly siatement on or belore the due date tration. A Claim will ba arbitrated if (3} both we and you or (b) only one or (he FL MT. NJ $10
shown on that sialement. Your minimum moathty payment will be figured a5 Other of wa or yau, exercise the right Lo require thal the Claim be arbitrated. AZ.KS. NO $10 (except 551
fotlows: It, for example. we exarcise our nght to require that a Claim be resoived by " $25 o less)
itration but you do nol also exercise your fight to require 1hat the Claim be L] -
Highest New Balance Minimum Moathty Payment Rounded | arbitrated, the Claim will be rosolved by arditraton. If neither we nor you NC $10 (except SS«!
Up to the Nearest $5.00 Increment requests Brbitration, the Claim will not be resolved by arbilration and instead halance is under
0 10 5265 525 ::Iﬂb;':l»galeq in coun, Alf arvitratons wik t{;:sA:uA:_su‘a_nl to this p 7 WA 0% of average ¢
$265 01 10 S500 10.0% of Highest New Balance Rules {the “Aules in efiect at the tima the Claim is made. We wil ute 30 da: 6"?6
$50003 19 $750 |9 0% of Highest New Balance | 'lanollh:f'l R‘ les if AMB;:; it ;ewc For the Rulas‘::ﬁ:genlly " eﬂecls‘:r;‘:l; L. w l:;se' of steet
r to the Rules i not . For 3 4
575001 1o $1.500 7.0% ol Highest New Balance | 21'(500-525-0155) o visitits website (hiipi/iwwew.adr.org). TR
$1.500.01 to 52.500 6.0% of Highest New Balance . 1f we or you request arbitration of a Claim, we and you will not have the MA . 853 .
$2,500.01 & Up 5.0% of Highest New Balance right to litigate the Claim in court. This means (1) there will be A0 jury tnal on $10
the Ctaim, (2) there will be no pre.arbitration discovery except as the Rules 10, IL, KY, WY Greater of 5% ¢
V/e base your minimum manthly payment on the highest New Bafance on permit, and (3) no Claim may be arbitrated on a class-aclion basis, and nei- §10
EOU' ‘Account. The minimum monthly payment does nol reduce as the New  ther we nor you wil have tha right lo asa 5 or mem- Greater ol 5% 0
alance reduces, unul the New Balanca reaches 2ero. We will rafigura the  bar af any class of claimants pertaining to any Claim subject 10 arbitration. NE reater .
minimum monthly payment If & subsequent [elur is made, and the New  Generally, the arbitrator’'s decision will be final and binding. There are ciner S5
Balance is below Ine hignest New Baiance. o if @ subsequent purchase  fights thal you would have it you went to court that also may not be available (Vid Greater of 5% o'
increases the New Balance above the previous highest New Balance, and  in arbitration, . . . $30
that mmimum monthly payment will be figured as shown by the chant shown D, Claims by or against you may not be joined or consolidated in 1he arbi- =
above. f your monthly statamant shows a No Finance Charga Option” bal-  tralion with (laims by or against anolher person. Arbitration hearings for AL 5% of amount
ance, a “Reduced Finance Charge Rate Option™ balance, and/or a ‘Eightegn  Claims by or against you will 1ake place in the tederal judicial district in which than $100 ang r
(18) Monin Opuon™ balance, and a “Regular Terms* balance, a separale min- you reside. il you make a request to us in wnting. we will advance TR 'S*% of amount
imum monthly payment will be shown for each balance, along with a com- 1o you the filing, administrative, and hearing lees lor the arbilzation of ha 618 and n
bined 1otal required minimum monthly payment. tl purchases subject to dit Ctaim against us (bul not if the Claim is against you} in pxcess of any filing than 2l <
ferent Finance Charge rates or no Finance Charge are mads on the same  lea you would hava been required to pay 1o lile ihe Claim in a state o fed- sC % of amount £
day. for the purpase of detarmining the amount owing on your Account. 1)l eral coun {whichever is 1ess) in the judicial distnctin which you reskde. At the than $13.40 an
you pay fess than the tolal required mnmum monthly payment, we will cred- end of the arbilration, the arbitrator will decide il you have 10 repay the he a 1ol t
it your payment to the Regu«av Tarms balance which is subject 10 the regular  advance (and d you do have to repay, you agree to 0o 50). Unlass ualawlul,  amou "
Finance 1ge rate set lorth above. or 2.) i you pay more than Ihe tolal  we will pay our, and you will pay your, lawyers', expens’. and witness fees in subject to chan;
required minimum monthly payment (but less than the total New Balanca), wa & siluations, . Code § 37-1-1C
will credit the excess amount to the Re(inlzr Terms balance, which Is subject  E. This paragraph 7 wifl be govemed by the Federal Aritrahon A (FAAY). | In 5%, of amount £
to the reguiar Finance Charga raie set lorth abave. The arbitrator will apply substantive law consistent with FAA and statutes of N
5. Post Delinquency Finance Charge Rate: In all juri excepl AL, ions and will honor all vahd privilege ctaims, If the Rules and this para- DE. NM.TN. VT one

AR, CO. GA, i, IN, MA, MN, MS. NE,NC. OK, TN, TX, VT, WV, and WY,
where this prowision will not apply, il we lail o receve at least your required

graph conflict, this paragraph will gavern. Judgmenl the arbitrator's
award may be entered in any court wilh junsdiction. The arbirator's decision

We will add any Jate lee to the dalance due 00 y
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DUBOIS MALL
690 SHAFFER RD. BOX 003
DUBOIS PA 15801-0003

D Address or employment change - check here &
complete reverse side.

KAY JEWELERS PAGE: 1 of 1
——__ ACCOUNT #
3057934093
#BWNCKTF
+# 130053?792341093c *
REGINA RUSSELL
200 FOREST AVE BILLING DATE:
DU BOIS PA 15801-1404 0272572002
DUE DATE:
03/20/2002
PLAN DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |
%x%% ATTENTION xxx
The optional Payment Protection Plan on Mour
acdount balande has been canceled since pavments on
voyr account gre 90 days past due. Please refer to
vour Centificate of Insurance for details.
%%%X% YOUR ACCOUNT IS SERIOUSLY PAST DUE [*xxx
The delinquency status on your account i being
rneported to |[the National Credit Reporting qgencies.
We may beg able to assist vou in meeting jvour
flinancial oHligations. Please contact us about our
Payment Agsistance Programs at 1-800-366-6885.
NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
T
REG 1,408.76 | 2.00 24.00 28.17 100.00
PREVIOUS PURCHASES & CREDIT PAYMENTS & NEW
BALANCE OTHER CHARGES | INSURANCE CREDITS BALANCE
1,515.10 28.17 .00 .00 1,543.27
: Please detach and return this portion with your payment.
é ACCOUNT #: DUE DATE:
§ 3057934093 03/20/2002
: REGINA RUSSELL MINIMUM DUE:
| S 400.00
E FINANCE CHARGE:
: 1,543.27 ENCLOSED: §
=}
2
5!
§§ KAY JEWELERS
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. §4904 relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is / /SH CO’%%
(Name)
[gpn[mﬂ%g_/ ,é?/)n /(_/j 7L of __S/Z s ///) q < - , plaintiff herein, that
(T\tle) (Company)

he/she is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the fagts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her know.edge, information and belief.

(Signature)

A Mt
4

O3



FILED

0CT 04 2002

Q\\Q /3 a.m
Willlam A. Shaw
Prothenotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
STERLING JEWELERS INC.
03— 1286~CD
Plaintiff No. 024326€D
VS, PRAECIPE TO SETTLE, DISCONTINUE

AND END WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO REFILE
REGINA RUSSELL

Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA I.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02548587

FILED

AR 0 4 2003

m A Shaw
Wlp“r\gthgnetm



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
STERLING JEWELERS INC.
Plaintiff
VS, Civil Action No. 021326CD

REGINA RUSSELL

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE, DISCONTINUE
AND END WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO REFILE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
SIR:
Settle, Discontinue and End the above-captioned matter upon the records of the Court without

prejudice to refile and mark the costs paid.

WELTMAN WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

, W/M Y

T i ' - Attorney for Plaintiff
Wendy L. Gault, Noiary Futic 2718 Koppers Building
[ City Of Pittsburgh, Asegheny c@ﬂy‘ . 436 Seventh Avenue
_My Commiseion Exoires Juy 15, 27 Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
WWR#02548587

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED

before me this \q day
of &h( *




mﬂ__.umox\oaq\

|G 48 ,
33% % 4 gmw Cect. of @ Nise.

o Ay

Willam A. 8haw  Copy +o ClA

Prethonotary m



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF / SR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA \K 4 \\}5/ Yy
CIVIL DIVISION
Sterling, Inc.
Kay Jewelers
Vs. No. 2002-01326-CD

Regina Russell

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County

and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on March 4,
2003, marked:

Settle, Discontinue, and End without Prejudice
Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by William T. Molczan, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 4th day of March A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



